OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net loss $ (16,869) $ (10,066)
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 31,318 28,937
Impairment of long lived assets 23,251 0
Other non-cash charges 3,979 5,488
Changes in operating assets and liabilities  (6,616)  (5,365)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 35,063 $ 18,994

INVESTING ACTIVITIES $ (6,638) $ (9,773)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES $ (32,100) $ (1,465)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents $ (3,675) $ 7,756
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period $ 23,189 $ 19,514

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 19,514 $ 27,270

2009 "As Adjusted" reflects the LIFO inventory accounting change to Link Chain as described in the Company's February 17, 2011
8K filing.

Trex Company, Inc.

Reconciliations of Pro-Forma Results of Operations Measures to the Nearest Comparable GAAP Measures
Three Months Ended December 31,

(amounts in 000's except for diluted earnings (loss) per common share)

2009 Reconciliation 2010 Reconciliation
GAAP 2009 Pro-Forma Pro-Forma Pro-Forma Pro-Forma
As Adjusted Adjustments(1) 2009 GAAP 2010 Adjustments(2) 2010

Net sales $ 51,232 $ 0 $ 51,232 $ 75,272 $ 0 $ 75,272

Cost of sales $ 36,119 $ 0 $ 36,119 $ 56,720 $ (4,117) $ 52,603

Gross profit $ 15,113 $ 0 $ 15,113 $ 18,552 $ 4,117 $ 22,669

% of Net sales 29.5% 0.0% 29.5% 24.6% 5.5% 30.1%

SG&A expenses $ 17,320 $ 0 $ 17,320 $ 15,459 $ 0 $ 15,459
% of Net sales 33.8% 0.0% 33.8% 20.5% 0.0% 20.5%

Income (loss) from operations $ (2,207) $ 0 $ (2,207) $ 3,093 $ 4,117 $ 7,210

% of Net sales -4.3% 0.0% -4.3% 4.1% 5.5% 9.6%

Income (loss) before income taxes $ (5,893) $ 0 $ (5,893) $ (618) $ 4,117 $ 3,499

Provision (benefit) for income taxes $ (5,608) $ 5,078 ($530) $ (106) $ 0 $ (106)

Net income (loss) $ (285) $ (5,078) $ (5,363) $ (512) $ 4,117 $ 3,605
% of Net sales -0.6% -9.9% -10.5% -0.7% 5.5% 4.8%

Diluted earnings (loss) per common share $ (0.02) $ (0.34) $ (0.36) $ (0.03) $ 0.26 $ 0.23

(1) 2009 Pro-Forma Adjustments include a $5.1MM tax loss carry back.

(2) 2010 Pro-Forma Adjustments include a $5.2MM increase to previously established warranty reserve (Cost of sales) partially offset by a $1.1MM
reduction to previously established charges related to a supply contract (Cost of sales).

GAAP 2009 "As Adjusted" reflect the LIFO inventory accounting change to Link Chain as described in the February 17, 2011 8K filing.

Trex Company, Inc.
Reconciliations of Pro-Forma Results of Operations Measures to the Nearest Comparable GAAP Measures

Twelve Months Ended December 31,
(amounts in 000's except for diluted earnings (loss) per common share)

2009 Reconciliation 2010 Reconciliation
GAAP 2009 Pro-Forma Pro-Forma Pro-Forma Pro-Forma
As Adjusted Adjustments(1) 2009 GAAP 2010 Adjustments(2) 2010

Net sales $ 272,286 $ 0 $ 272,286 $ 317,690 $ 0 $ 317,690

Cost of sales $ 191,759 $ 0 $ 191,759 $ 244,875 $ (18,924) $ 225,951

Gross profit $ 80,527 $ 0 $ 80,527 $ 72,815 $ 18,924 $ 91,739

% of Net sales 29.6% 0.0% 29.6% 22.9% 6.0% 28.9%

SG&A expenses $ 65,257 $ 0 $ 65,257 $ 67,764 $ (2,405) $ 65,359
% of Net sales 24.0% 0.0% 24.0% 21.3% -0.8% 20.6%

Impairment of long-lived assets $ 23,251 $ (23,251) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

Income (loss) from operations $ (7,981) $ 23,251 $ 15,270 $ 5,051 $ 21,329 $ 26,380

% of Net sales -2.9% 8.5% 5.6% 1.6% 6.7% 8.3%

Income (loss) before income taxes $ (22,680) $ 23,251 $ 571 $ (10,237) $ 21,329 $ 11,092

Provision (benefit) for income taxes $ (5,811) $ 5,078 $ (733) $ (171) $ 0 $ (171)

Net income (loss) $ (16,869) $ 18,173 $ 1,304 $ (10,066) $ 21,329 $ 11,263
% of Net sales -6.2% 6.7% 0.5% -3.2% 6.7% 3.5%

Diluted earnings (loss) per common share $ (1.12) $ 1.21 $ 0.09 $ (0.66) $ 1.38 $ 0.72

(1) 2009 Pro-Forma Adjustments include a $23.3MM impairment charge related to the long-lived assets held at the idle Olive Branch,
Mississippi manufacturing facility and a $5.1MM tax loss carry back.

(2) 2010 Pro-Forma Adjustments include a $15.0MM increase to previously established warranty reserve (Cost of sales), $3.9MM of charges
related to supply contracts (Cost of sales) and a $2.4MM charge related to our joint venture in Spain (SG&A expenses).